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Frank H. Buchella, Jr.
1802 West Grant Road, Suite 110 + Tucson, Anzona 85705 -« 602/623-9007

September 30, 1980

Mr. A. M. Kalaf, President
Venture Urilling Company
P.0. Box 50325 ,

Tucson, Arizona 85703

pDear Mr. Kalaf:

A pilot mine on the B. S. & K. property was developed in 1977 to pro-
vide bulk samples for metallurgical testing and to confirm assays on
three percussion holes drilled by Venture Drilling Company using
your patented sampling prodedure in 1970 and 1971. A total of 179
feet of raise work was necessary to reach through the sulfide zone
and into the oxide zone. Agreement between the raise assays and the
drill hole assays was very good. Tabulation of the results are as
follows:

Drill Hole vs Raise Lo6 (71') 411 (46°) b12 (62') Total (179')

Hole Assay % Total Cu 0.60 O.41 0e45 0,51

Muck Assay % Total Cu 0.60 0.38 0.51 0.51
. Muck Y
Ratio: tro7e Aesay 100% 93% 113% 100%

' Engineers under my direction oversaw the drilling and raise work con-
ducted on this project and to the best of my knowledge, all the work
was conducted in a professional manner and the results are accurate,

Sincerely,
F. H. Buchella, Jr,
Mining Consultant
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July 23, 1971
TO: H. Lanier

FROM: G. Jackson

SUBJECT: BS&K Project

The following are results of a preliminary mineable ore
reserve study of the BS&K property near Silverbell:

Sulfide Reserves (Chalcocite Ores)

Cutoff (% Cu) Tons Grade (% Cu) Stripping Ratio
«40% 6,742,400 .71 3.05:1
.30% Cu 7,276,800 .68 2.75:1

«20% Cu 7,780,600 .65 2.51:1

Oxide Reserves

Cutoff Tons Grade
.40% Cu 378,300 45
.30% Cu 1,658,300 .36
«20% Cu 4,524,700 .28

ASARCO Stripping - 6,852,600 tons

Total Reserves (Sulfide & Oxide Plus ASARCO Stripping)

e Cutoff (% Cu) Tons Grade (% Cu) Stripping Ratio
«40% Cu 7,120,700 .69 2.84:1
«30% Cu 8,935,100 .62 2.06:1
«20% Cu 12,305,300 .52 1.22:1
G. Jackson

Gusd
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BS & K MINING COMPANY
EXPLORATION & DEVELOPMENT DRILL HOLE LOCATION

APPENDIX B



! m . PERCENT COPPER
Hole No. Aoo*ao;as 403 | 404 | 405 | 406 | 407 | 408 | 409 (410 (411 | 412 | 413 | 414 | 415 | 416 | 417 | 418 | 419 | 420 | 421 | 422 | 423 | 424 | 425 | 426
Deposit Depth | Percent Copper

0- 10 N.S. [ N.S. | N.S. | N.S.| N.S. | NLS. | NLS.| NLS. [ N.S. | NLS. | NLS. | NLS.| N.S. | N.S. | N.S. | NLS. | NLS. | NLS. | N.S. [ N.S. | N.S. | NL.S.| N.S. [ N.S. | N.S. | N.S. |N.S.
10- 20 N.S. | 0.78 | 0.20 | 0.40| 0.07 | 0.10| 0.35| 0.15| 0.20 | 0.35 [ 0.10 {0.15| 0.15| 0.25| 0.10| 0.05| 0.10| 0.15| 0.35| 0.35 {0.35 | 0.75 | 0.35 |0.30 |0.15|0.15 [0.30
20- 30 0.480.350.15{ 0.30| 0.10 | 0.14 | 0.20| 0.10 { 0.10 |0.30 |0.15 {0.15]| 0.15| 0.20| 0.15| 0.05| 0.10 | 0.10 | 0.30 | 0.20 | 0.25 [ 0.55 | 0.50 |0.35 {0.15|0.15 |0.30
30- 40 0.39{0.55 {0.20 | 0.30| 0.13 | 0.07 | 0.25{ 0.15 | 0.15 |0.30 | 0.20 {0.150.15]| 0.15]0.15| 0.05| 0.10 | 0.10 | 0.20 | 0.20 |0.25 ! 0.60 ! 0.40 10.20 | 0.15 | 0.25 [0.35
40- 50 0.50!0.68 |0.15/0.45| 0.15/0.07 { 0.25| 0.15 | 0.15 {0.30 {0.20 {0.15]0.15| 0.30|0.15{0.10{ 0.10 [ 0.10 | 0.25 | 0.20 |0.30 | 0.45 | 0.25 {0.50 |0.20 | 0.20 | 0.25
50- 60 0.19/0.63 [0.25]0.25{ 0.14 | 0.05 [ 0.25| 0.10 { 0.10 {0.25 {0.20 {0.35| 0.15| 0.25| 0.20 | 0.10| 0.10 | 0.25 | 0.45 | 0.30 | 0.30 {0.25 | 0.25 {0.40 [ 0.15| 0.20 | 0.20
60- 70 0.30/0.47 10.20}0.35]/ 0.37 | 0.15|0.25} 0.10 | 0.25 {0.25 |0.15 |0.35|0.20| 0.20|0.30 | 0.10| 0.10 | 0.50 | 1.15{ 0.25 |0.20 | 0.20 | 0.35 {0.30 | 0.20 | 0.25 [0.15
70- 80 0.220.85 |0.25|0.50| 0.45|0.20| 0.20| 0.20 | 0.65 |0.25 |{0.15 {0.35|0.30{ 0.20| 1.45| 0.10| 0.10 | 0.60 | 0.90 | 0.55 [0.25 | 0.20 | 0.45 |0.35 | 0.60 | 0.30 | 0.20
80- 90 0.34|0.90 {0.20 | 0.40| 0.22 | 0.20 | 0.15 0.60 | 0.60 |0.20 {0.15 [0.25 | 0.30 |-€=&6~ 0.65| 0.10| 0.15 | 0.60 | 0.80 | 0.40 [0.25 | 0.45 | 0.35 |0.30 | 0.35 [ 0.25 [0.20"
90-100 0.33|1.15|0.60| 0.35| 0.26 | 0.25| 0.15| 0.55| 0.60 (0.25 [0.25 {0.25| 0.65| 0.70 | 0.70 | 0.30 | 0.45| 0.55 | 0.75 | 0.45 | 0.35 |0.55 | 0.30 |0.40 | 0.15 | 1.65 [0.20
100-110 0.21]1.08 {0.60| 0.30{ 0.33 [ 0.35|0.20| 0.50 | 0.65 |0.35 |0.35 [0.20| 0.70| 0.85| 0.90 | 0.75| 0.65 | 0.70 | 0.40 | 1.20 | 0.30 |0.45 | 0.30 {0.40 | 0.35 | 2.50 |0.20
110-120 0.24 1 0.90 |0.70 | 0.20| 0.32 | 0.25 | 0.20 | 0.85 | 0.65 |0.25 | 0.40 {0.30{ 0.80| 0.70 | 0.65| 0.65| 0.70 | 0.60 | 0.30 | 1.15 [0.20 | 0.35 | 0.30 {0.20 | 0.40 | 1.90 {0.25
120-130 0.27|0.68 |0.55]0.20| 0.10 | 0.25 10:85+ 0.70 | 0.90 |0.35 |0.60 {0.30 | 0.25]| ¢.95]0.70 | 0.45| 0.75 | 0.50 | 0.35 | 0.40 | 0.20 | 0.35 | 0.50 {0.30 | 0.25 | 1.20 |0.80
130-140 0.27 | 0.52 {0.75|0.25| 0.13|0.15| 0.70| 0.40 | 0.80 {0.30 |0.70 {0.40| 0.25| 0.70{ 0.75 | 0.50 | 0.80 | 0.40 | 0.45 | 0.30 {0.30 | 0.30 | 0.35 {0.25 |0.20 | 1.00 |0.70
140-150 0.31/0.48 |0.650.20| 0.11 |0.20 | 1.00| 0.35 | 0.90 |0.25 |0.50 {0.50 | 0.35| 0.90 | 0.550.85| 0.90 | 0.25 | 0.35 | 0.35 |0.30 | 0.35 | 0.40 {0.25 {0.20 | 1.00 |0.90
150-160 0.26 { 0.49 [0.70 | 0.30| 0.09 | 0.15|0.85| 0.30 | 0.95 |0.20 |0.55 |0.40 | 0.30| 0.80 | 0.55 | 0.55| 0.70 [ 0.30 | 0.25 | 0.55 | 0.30 | 0.30 | 0.30 | 0.20 | 0.40 | 1.05 | 0.80
160-170 0.23 {0.35|0.30{ 0.10 [ 0.20 | 0.80 | 0.30 | 0.75 {0.20 |0.45 |0.30 [ 0.20| 0.60 | 0.40 | 0.65| 0.75 | 0.30 | 0.25 | 0.45 |0.30 | 0.30 | 0.35 [0.25 |0.40 | 1.15 |0.90
170-180 1.00 0.75|0.65|0.14 | 0.35|0.35| 0.35 | 0.85 |0.20 |10.30 [0.45|0.20| 0.40 | 0.30 | 0.45| 0.70 | 0.40 [ 0.30 | 0.35 | 0.30 |0.35 | 0.35 {0.25 | 0.40 | 0.90 |0.85
180-190 0.65| 4.25| 0.35 | 0.65 | 0.50 | 0.20 | 0.70 |0.20 | 0.30 |0.40 W.o._u 0.50 | 0.40 0.75 0.75]0.40 [0.25 [ 0.40 |0.30 {0.40 | 0.40 [0.25 |0.45 | 0.60 |0.60
190-200 0.65|1.60| 0.55[{0.90|0.35| 0.35|0.45 |0.25 | 0.35 |0.30 0.45 | 0.40 0.75 | 0.40 | 0.35 | 0.40 |0.30 | 0.35 | 0.35 {0.25 | 0.60 | 0.50 |0.55
200-210 1.26 10.95(1.00| 0.27 | 0.40 | 0.40 | 0.30 | 0.30 [0.40 ;0.35 [0.30| 0.25] 0.40 | 0.30 | 0.55 | 0.65 | 0.45 | 0.25 0.4510.35 | 0.30 |0.25 | 0.25 | 0.55 |0.35
210-220 0.80|1.101 0.15|0.25 | 0.30| 0.30 | 0.25 {0.25 |0.15 |0.25]| 0.25| 0.35 | 0.35| 0.50| 0.65 | 0.50 | 0.30 0.40 |0.40 | 0.35 [0.35 | 0.20 | 0.45 {0.30
220-230 1.10 /0.70 | 0.95| 0.20 | 0.20 | 0.30| 0.30 { 0.30 |0.25 | 0.25 |0.25| 0.25| 0.40 | 0.30 | 0.55| 0.75 | 0.45 0.30 {0.40 | 0.35 |0.20 | 0.25 | 0.45 |0.50
230-240 0.65|0.90| 0.21 | 0.20 | 0.30| 0.25 | 0.15 |0.20 | 0.20 |0.207 0.30| 0.35 | 0.35 | 0.50| 0.55 | 0.30 0.40 | 0.45 | 0.35 [0.25 {0.20 [ 0.35 [0.30
240-250 0.90 | 0.75| 0.26 | 0.25 | 0.25| 0.30 | 0.25 {0.20 {0.20 |0.20| 0.30| 0.45 | 0.35| 0.50 | 1.00 | 0.35 0.50 {0.45 | 0.50 [0.55 | 0.30 | 0.45 |0.30
250-260 0.75]0.60| 0.23 | 0.25 | 0.35
260-270 1.30] 0.65| 0.34 | 0.25| 0.30|
270-280 0.0 0.55| 0.2570.20 | 0.35
280-290 0.85]0.35| 0.34 { 0.20 | 0.30
290-300 0.6510.35/0.180.35 | 0.35
300-310 0.600.22| 0.20 {0.30 | 0.55
310-320 0.35/0.25| 0.14 ik
320-330 0.35 o.»w—o;o
330-340 0.20
340-350 0.30 T._o
350-340 0.17
360-370 0.25 015
370-380 | 0.18
380-390 { 074
390-400 N.S. — No Sample Taken
400-410 ** _ Hole No. 406: .
410-420 0.32% average copper — 310-480 feet
420-430 APPENDIX A 0.45% average copper — 480-505 feet




PERCENT COPPER

Hole No. | 400 | 401 | 402 | 403 | 404 | 405 | 406 | 407 | 408 |409 |410 |[411 | 412 | 413 | 414 | 415| 416 | 417 | 418 | 419 | 420 | 421 | 422 | 423 | 424 | 425 | 426

Deposit Depth | Percent Coppar 3597| 2.6202.670 |58 | 5569 o0 |90 L5t | 588 |58 o7 |p50° ot S O A WY, Q;” 3/5‘*") 254’ e 247 25 |25t | 50
0- 10 |NS.NS. [Ns. | Ns | Ns | Ns. | NSNS [ NS NS, | NS, [T NS [ NS [ NGsEl s NesE Ns. [ NS [ NGs. [NGs. [NGsT] NS NS, | NLs. NSNS

10- 20 |N.S.{ 0.7890.20 0.40] 0.07]0.10] 0.35] 0.15] 0.20 |0.35 ] 0.103 0.15 |-0.15] 0.25)| 0.10| 0.05| 0.10| 0.15| 0.35[0.3570.35./0.75 | 0.35 [0.30 | 0.15 | 0.15 [0.30

20- 30 0.4890.3540.15]0.30] 0.10 0.14 |-0.20] 0.10 }0.107]0.30 o.15%»o.1é-o.15 10.20 [-0.15-0.05]-0.105 0.10] 0.30 | 0.20 | 0.25|-0.5570.50[ 0.35 | 0.15 }-0.157[0.30_|

30- 40 | 0.39,0.5570.20]-0.30] 0.13 | 0.07 | 0.25| 0.150.15 |0.30_[0.20%/0.15 }-0.157-0.15.| 0.15| 0.05| 0.10 | 0.10 | 0.20 [-0.207| 0.25 | 0.60 | 0.40 [0.20 | 0.15 ] 0.25 [0.35

40- 50 40.5070.6840.15|0.45] 0.15 | 0.07.}0.25] 0.15 1-0.1570.30 |0.20 [0.157 0.15] 0.30 |-0.15:-0.10]-0.10] 0.10_| 0.25 | 0.20 |0.30 10.45-0.255| 0.50 | 0.20 |-0.20°| 0.25

50- 60 |0.1910.63°0.250.257 0.14 | 0.05 | 0.25] 0.10 | 0.10 |0.25 }0.20{0.35 |-0.15]-0.25) 0.20 | 0.10| 0.10 | 0.25 | 0.45 |-0.30/0.30_| 0.25 | 0.25 |0.40 | 0.15 | 0.20 |0.20

60- 70 >0.307 0.47,/0.20 | 0.35| 0.37.] 0.15 |-0.25] 0.10 |-0.2570.25 [0.15 }0.35] 0.20 | 0.20 |-0.307}0.107-0.10;[ 0.50 | 1.15 | 0.25 |0.20 |-0.207-0.35,0.30_| 0.20 }0.2570.15

70- 80  |0.22°:0.85:0.25-0.50 0.45 | 0.20 | 0.20 0.20 | 0.65 |0.25_[0.15,/0.35 -0.304°0.20| 1.45 | 0.10| 0.10 | 0.60 | 0.90 |-0.55°0.25 | 0.20 | 0.45 [0.35 | 0.60 [ 0.30 [0.20”

80- 90  0.340.900.20 | 0.40| 0.22.| 0.20 } 0.15] 0.60 |-0.6070.20"| 0.15 }0.25, 0.30-0:35-0.65{-0.10-0.157 0.60 | 0.80 | 0.40 | 0.25 }-0.457]0.35;] 0.30_| 0.35 |-0.25,| 0.20

90-100 | 0.33}1.15/0.60].0.35] 0.26 | 0.25| 0.15] 0.55] 0.60 |0.25 }0.25|0.25 |-0.65] 0.70/| 0.70| 0.30| 0.45 | 0.55 | 0.75 ] 0.457[0.35 | 0.55 | 0.30 [0.40 | 0.1571.65 [0.20

100-110 10.217| 1.08{0.60 | 0.30| 0.33| 0.35 [-0.20]] 0.50 }-0.655/0.35 |0.35 10.20% 0.70 | 0.85 }-0.907-0.757-0.65,| 0.70 | 0.40 | 1.20 [0.30 |-0.45:-0.305 0.40 | 0.35 }-2.50,|0.20

110-120 | 0.24740.9020.70 |-0.20]| 0.32 0.25 | 0.207] 0.85 | 0.65 |0.25 }0.40.{0.30 [-0.80]-0.70’| 0.65 | 0.65| 0.70 | 0.60 | 0.30 |-1.157/0.20 | 0.35 | 0.30 [0.20"( 0.40 | 1.90 |0.25

120-130 |0.27/] 0.68//0.55| 0.20| 0.10 0.25_}-0:35.| 0.70'10.903|0.35 |0.60 [0.30. 0.25| 0.95 [-0.70.-0.45.-0.75,| 0.50 | 0.35 | 0.40 |0.20 |-0.35,-0.50%0.30 | 0.25 |1.20,|0.80

130-140  {0.27/40.527[0.75]0.25] 0.13]0.15] 0.70 | 0.40_| 0.80 |0.30 }0.70;/0.40 [-0.25,-0.70;| 0.75 | 0.50| 0.80 | 0.40 | 0.45 |-0.307/0.30_| 0.30 | 0.35 [0.25 | 0.20 | 1.00 | 0.70

140-150 0.317]0.48/0.65 | 0.20| 0.110.20 | 1.007] 0.35 [-0.90°[0.25 | 0.50- }0.507 0.35 | 0.90 [-0.55°-0.85,-0.90: 0.25 | 0.35 | 0.35 [0.30 |0.35,/-0.40,/0.25 | 0.20 |1.00[0.90_

150-160 | 0.26%40.49./0.70.0.30] 0.09 | 0.15 | 0.85 0.30 | 0.95 |0.20_0.55/0.40 |-0.30-0.80:| 0.55 | 0.55 | 0.70 | 0.30 | 0.25 |-0.55°| 0.30 | 0.30 | 0.30 | 0.20 | 0.40 | 1.05 | 0.80

160-170 1 0.33°| 0.23/0.35 | 0.30 | 0.10 | 0.20 |-0.80;| 0.30 |-0.7570.20 | 0.45 [0.30;| 0.20 | 0.60 |-0.407-0.65/|-0.75.| 0.30 | 0.25 0.45 |0.30 |0.30710.357/0.25 | 0.40 |-1.157/ 0.90 _

170-180 0. 57| | ,,°10.75,-0.65] 0.14|0.35 | 0.35 | 0.350.85 |0.20 }0.30%|0.45 |0.20]-0.40] 0.30 | 0.45| 0.70 | 0.40 | 0.30 | 0.3570.30 | 0.35 | 0.35 [0.25 | 0.40 | 0.90 [0.85

180-190 —|N.sZ[ = /40.65 | 4.25] 0.35 | 0.65 -0.50] 0.20 [0.70>/0.20 | 0.30 '°'4°f}'o 15050 4).40%0 75‘:-0.75; 0.40 | 0.25 | 0.40 [0.30"0.40’,0.40%(0.25 |0.45 }0.60°|0.60

190-200 |N.S!* “l0.651.60] 0.55 | 0.90 0.35| 0.35 | 0.45 [0.25 [0.355/0.30 | 5-0.45]0.40 | | 0.75 | 0.40 |0.35 }-0.40;]0.30 | 0.35 | 0.35 [0.25 | 0.60"| 0.50 [0.55

200-210  {N.SZ(1.26 |0.95|1.00 | 0.27 | 0.40 }0.40’| 0.30 |0.30.]0.40 |0.35 [0.30:] 0.25 0.40 |-0.30,+0.55]-0.65 0.45 |0.25 0.45 [0.35,0.30,/0.25 | 0.25 [0.557/ 0.35

210-220 |[N.S/° ,[0.80_11.10] 0.15]0.25 0.30 | 0.30 | 0.25 |0.25 }0.15}|0.25 [-0.25]-0.35.] 0.35| 0.50 | 0.65 | 0.50 | 0.30 0.40 | 0.40 | 0.35 [0.35"| 0.20 | 0.45 |0.30 |

220-230 |0.657] 1.1040.70 | 0.95| 0.20_| 0.20 -0.307] 0.30 }-0.30]0.25 [0.25 [0.25] 0.25| 0.40 |-0.30| 0.55]-0.75] 0.45 0.30 |0.407}-0.355/0.20_| 0.25 0.455|0.50

230-240 0.65 0.90}| 0.21]0.20 | 0.30. 0.25 | 0.15 |0.20}0.20%|0.20 |-0.30-0.35:) 0.35 | 0.50 | 0.55 | 0.30 0.40 | 0.45 [ 0.35 [0.25"|0.20 0.35 [0.30

240-250 0.90 | 0.75| 0.26 | 0.25 [-0.257] 0.30 | 0.25,]0.20 | 0.20 [0.20] 0.30] 0.45 | 0.35,] 0.507 1.00;| 0.35 0.50 | 0.457 0.50%0.55 | 0.30 | 0.455/0.30

250-260 0.75.[-0.60, 0.23 | 0.25 | 0.35 7 gl

260-270 1.30 0.65| 0.34] 0.25 | 0.30]

270-280 0.80_]-0.55.| 0.25 | 0.20 | 0.35

280-290 0.85| 0.35| 0.34 | 0.20 |-0.30]

290-300 0.65|-0.357 0.18 | 0.35 | 0.35

300-310 0.60 | 0.22 | 0.20 | 0.30_ 0.55,

310-320 0.35 [0.25) 0.14. *x

320-330 0.35/0.28 | o .o

330-340 0.20.]

340-350 0.305L 810

350-360 0.17.

360-370 02515

370-380 0.18

380-390 6.4

390-400 N.S. — No Sample Taken

400-410 ** _ Hole No. 406:

410-420 0.32% average copper — 310-480 feet

420-430 APPENDIX A 0.45% average copper — 480-505 feet






































































